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Electronic Submissions: Submit
electronic comments to the Federal
eRulemaking Portal at: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.
The Commission does not accept
comments submitted by electronic mail
(email), except through
www.regulations.gov. The Commission
encourages you to submit electronic
comments by using the Federal
eRulemaking Portal, as described above.

Written Submissions: Submit written
submissions by mail/hand delivery/
courier to: Office of the Secretary,
Consumer Product Safety Commission,
Room 820, 4330 East-West Highway,
Bethesda, MD 20814; telephone (301)
504-7923.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name and
docket number for this notice. All
comments received may be posted
without change, including any personal
identifiers, contact information, or other
personal information provided, to:
http://www.regulations.gov. Do not
submit confidential business
information, trade secret information, or
other sensitive or protected information
that you do not want to be available to
the public. If furnished at all, such
information should be submitted in
writing.

Docket: For access to the docket to
read background documents or
comments received, go to: http://
www.regulations.gov, and insert the
Docket No. 2011-0014, into the
“Search” box, and follow the prompts.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Charu S. Krishnan, Consumer Product
Safety Commission, 4330 East-West
Highway, Bethesda, MD 20814; (301)
504-7221, or by email to: ckrishnan@
cpsc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Burden Hours

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner to improve service
delivery. Below we provide the CPSC’s
projected average estimates of
qualitative surveys, focus groups,
customer satisfaction surveys, and
usability tests for the next 3 years.

Current Actions: Renewal of
collection of information.

Type of Review: Renewal.

Affected Public: Individuals and
households, businesses and
organizations, state, local, or tribal
government.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: Eight activities, including
qualitative surveys, focus groups,
customer satisfaction surveys, and
usability tests.

Annual Number of Respondents:
1,600.

Annual Responses: 1,600.

Frequency of Response: Once per
request.

Average Minutes per Response: 45
minutes per response.

Annual Burden Hours: 1,200.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information,
unless the collection of information
displays a currently valid OMB control
number.

General Description of Collection: The
CPSC will collect, analyze, and interpret
information gathered through this
generic clearance to identify strengths
and weaknesses of current services and
make improvements in service delivery
based on feedback. The solicitation of
feedback will target areas such as:
Timeliness, appropriateness, accuracy
of information, courtesy, efficiency of
service delivery, and resolution of
issues with service delivery. Responses
will be assessed to plan and inform
efforts to improve or maintain the
quality of service offered to the public.

B. Request for Comments

The Commission solicits written
comments from all interested persons
about the proposed collection of
information. The Commission
specifically solicits information relevant
to the following topics:

e Whether the collection of
information described above is
necessary for the proper performance of
the Commission’s functions, including
whether the information would have
practical utility;

e Whether the estimated burden of
the proposed collection of information
is accurate;

e Whether the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be collected
could be enhanced; and

e Whether the burden imposed by the
collection of information could be
minimized by use of automated,
electronic, or other forms of information
technology.

Alberta E. Mills,

Acting Secretary, Consumer Product Safety
Commission.

[FR Doc. 2017-08915 Filed 5—-2-17; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6355-01-P

COURT SERVICES AND OFFENDER
SUPERVISION AGENCY FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Generic Clearance
for the Collection of Qualitative
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery

AGENCY: Court Services and Offender
Supervision Agency for the District of
Columbia (CSOSA).

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: As part of a federal
government-wide effort to streamline
the process to seek feedback from the
public on service delivery, CSOSA is
seeking comment on the development of
the following proposed Generic
Information Collection Request (Generic
ICR): “Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery ™ for approval
under the Paperwork Reduction Act
(PRA). This notice announces our intent
to submit this collection to OMB for
approval and solicit comments on
specific aspects for the proposed
information collection.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by July 3, 2017.
ADDRESSES: You may submit written
comments, identified by “Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery” to: Rochelle Durant, Program
Analyst, Office of General Counsel,
Court Services and Offender
Supervision Agency for the District of
Columbia, 633 Indiana Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20004 or to
Rochelle.Durant@csosa.gov. Fax: (202)
220-5315.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice may be made available to the
public. For this reason, please do not
include in your comments information
of a confidential nature, such as
sensitive personal information or
proprietary information. If you send an
email comment, your email address will
be automatically captured and included
as part of the comment that is placed in
the public docket and may be made
available on the Internet. Please note
that responses to this public comment
request containing any routine notice
about the confidentiality of the
communication will be treated as public
comments that may be made available to
the public notwithstanding the
inclusion of the routine notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Rochelle Durant, Program Analyst,
Office of General Counsel, Court
Services and Offender Supervision
Agency for the District of Columbia, 633
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Indiana Avenue NW., Room 1253,
Washington, DC 20004, (202) 220-5304
or to Rochelle.Durant@csosa.gov.

For content support: William T.
Miles, Congressional Affairs Specialist,
Office of Legislative, Intergovernmental
and Public Affairs, Court Services and
Offender Supervision Agency for the
District of Columbia, 633 Indiana
Avenue NW., Room 1268, Washington,
DC 20004, (202) 220-5344 or to
William.Miles@csosa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: Under the PRA (44 U.S.C.
3501-3520), federal agencies must
obtain approval from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for each
collection of information they collect or
sponsor. Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
PRA (944 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A) requires
federal agencies to provide a 60-day
notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information, including each proposed
extension of an existing collection of
information, before submitting the
collection of information to OMB for
approval. To comply with this
requirement, CSOSA is publishing
notice of the proposed collection of
information set forth in this document.
The proposed information collection
activity provides a means to garner
qualitative customer and stakeholder
feedback in an efficient, timely manner,
in accordance with the Administration’s
commitment to improving service
delivery. By qualitative feedback we
mean information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and
actionable communications between the
Agency and its customers and
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback
to contribute directly to the
improvement of program management.

The Agency has traditionally used
paper form surveys as its primary public
information collection method.
However, to further comply with the
goals of the PRA, the Agency is
planning to implement the use of online
electronic survey tools to obtain
customer and client feedback regarding

Agency programs and supervision
support services. The Agency will
request authorization from OMB to add
to the Agency’s current paper form
option provided to our public
stakeholders, an electronic option to
complete the Agency’s standard surveys
online. The contents in online version
and in paper versions of the Agency’s
surveys will be identical.

Similar to the process used for gaining
public feedback via the Agency’s
traditional paper form surveys, the
online surveys would be forwarded to
the meeting participants at the
conclusion of an event or program via
the participants previously registered
email address. The results of the
electronic surveys would be tallied by
the online software and then forward to
a centralized user account for further
evaluation and review or to be merged
with any results from completed hard
copy paper surveys. Prior to
implementation and use of the online
survey, the Agency will conduct
internal testing with fewer than nine
members of the public to ensure proper
functioning and ease of use.

The solicitation of feedback will target
areas such as: Timeliness,
appropriateness, accuracy of
information, courtesy, efficiency of
service delivery, and resolution of
issues with service delivery. Responses
will be assessed to plan and inform
efforts to improve or maintain the
quality of service offered to the public.
If this information is not collected, vital
feedback from customers and
stakeholders on the Agency’s services
will be unavailable.

The Agency will only submit a
collection for approval under this
generic clearance if it meets the
following conditions:

1. The collections are voluntary;

2. The collections are low-burden for
respondents (based on considerations of
total burden hours, total number of
respondents, or burden-hours per
respondent) and are low-cost for both
the respondents and the federal
government;

3. The collections are non-
controversial and do not raise issues of
concern to other federal agencies;

4. Any collection is targeted to the
solicitation of opinions from
respondents who have experience with
the program or may have experience
with the program in the near future;

5. Personally identifiable information
(PII) is collected only to the extent
necessary and is not retained;

6. Information gathered will be used
only internally for general service
improvement and program management

purposes and is not intended for release
outside of the agency;

7. Information gathered will not be
used for the purpose of substantially
informing influential policy decisions;
and

8. Information gathered will yield
qualitative information; the collections
will not be designed or expected to
yield statistically reliable results or used
as though the results are generalizable to
the population of study.

Feedback collected under this generic
clearance provides useful information,
but it does not yield data that can be
generalized to the overall population.
This type of generic clearance for
qualitative information will not be used
for quantitative information collections
that are designed to yield reliably
actionable results, such as monitoring
trends over time or documenting
program performance. Such data uses
require more rigorous designs that
address: The target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential non-
response bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior to
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

As a general matter, information
collections will not result in any new
system of records containing privacy
information and will not ask questions
of a sensitive nature, such as sexual
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs,
and other matters that are commonly
considered private.

Current Actions: New collection of
information.

Type of Review: New Collection.

(1) Affected Public: Individuals
currently under CSOSA supervision.
CSOSA stakeholders including criminal
justice system (e.g., judges, law
enforcement officers) and community
partners.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
450.

Below we provide projected average
estimates for the next three years:

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 15.

Average Number of Respondents per
Activity: 30.

Annual Responses: 450.

Frequency of Response: Once per
request.
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Average Minutes per Response: 10.

Burden Hours: 75.

Request for Comments: Comments
submitted in response to this notice will
be summarized and/or included in the
request for OMB approval. Comments
are invited on: (a) Whether the
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; (d)
whether paper or electronic information
collection is preferred and explanation
regarding choice; and (e) estimates of
capital or start-up costs and costs of
operation, maintenance, and purchase
of services to provide information.
Burden means the total time, effort, or
financial resources expended by persons
to generate, maintain, retain, disclose or
provide information to or for a Federal
agency. This includes the time needed
to review instructions; to develop,
acquire, install and utilize technology
and systems for the purpose of
collecting, validating and verifying
information, processing and
maintaining information, and disclosing
and providing information; to train
personnel and to be able to respond to
a collection of information, to search
data sources, to complete and review
the collection of information; and to
transmit or otherwise disclose the
information.

Dated: April 27, 2017.
Rochelle Durant,

Program Analyst, Court Services and Offender
Supervision Agency, for the District of
Columbia.

[FR Doc. 2017—08911 Filed 5-2—17; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3129-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Government-Industry Advisory Panel;
Notice of Federal Advisory Committee
Meeting

AGENCY: Office of the Under Secretary of
Defense, Department of Defense.

ACTION: Federal advisory committee
meeting notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense is
publishing this notice to announce the
following Federal advisory committee
meeting of the Government-Industry
Advisory Panel. This meeting is open to
the public.

DATES: The meeting will be held from
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday
and Thursday, May 10 and 11, 2017.
Public registration will begin at 8:45
a.m. on each day. For entrance into the
meeting, you must meet the necessary
requirements for entrance into the
Pentagon. For more detailed
information, please see the following
link: http://www.pfpa.mil/access.html.
The panel will also hold teleconference
meetings with the same agenda to
prepare for future meetings from 1:00
p-m. to 5:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time
on Wednesday, May 17, and
Wednesday, May 31. Teleconference
and direct connect information will be
provided by the Designated Federal
Officer (DFO) at the contact information
in this notice.

ADDRESSES: Pentagon Library,
Washington Headquarters Services,
1155 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC
20301-1155. The meeting room will be
displayed on the information screen for
both days. The Pentagon Library is
located in the Pentagon Library and
Conference Center (PLC2) across the
Corridor 8 bridge.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: LTC
Andrew Lunoff, Office of the Assistant
Secretary of Defense (Acquisition), 3090
Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC
20301-3090, email:
andrew.s.lunoff.mil@mail.mil, phone:
571-256-9004.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Due to
circumstances beyond the control of the
Designated Federal Officer and the
Department of Defense, the
Government-Industry Advisory Panel
was unable to provide public
notification concerning its meeting on
May 10 through 11, 2017, as required by
41 CFR 102-3.150(a). Accordingly, the
Advisory Committee Management
Officer for the Department of Defense,
pursuant to 41 CFR 102-3.150(b),
waives the 15-calendar day notification
requirement.

Purpose of the Meetings: This meeting
is being held under the provisions of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act of
1972 (FACA) (5 U.S.C., Appendix, as
amended), the Government in the
Sunshine Act of 1976 (5 U.S.C. 552b, as
amended), and 41 CFR 102-3.150. The
Government-Industry Advisory Panel
will review sections 2320 and 2321 of
title 10, United States Code (U.S.C.),
regarding rights in technical data and
the validation of proprietary data
restrictions and the regulations
implementing such sections, for the
purpose of ensuring that such statutory
and regulatory requirements are best
structured to serve the interest of the
taxpayers and the national defense. The

scope of the panel is as follows: (1)
Ensuring that the Department of Defense
(DoD) does not pay more than once for
the same work, (2) Ensuring that the
DoD contractors are appropriately
rewarded for their innovation and
invention, (3) Providing for cost-
effective reprocurement, sustainment,
modification, and upgrades to the DoD
systems, (4) Encouraging the private
sector to invest in new products,
technologies, and processes relevant to
the missions of the DoD, and (5)
Ensuring that the DoD has appropriate
access to innovative products,
technologies, and processes developed
by the private sector for commercial use.

Agenda: This will be the sixteenth
meeting of the Government-Industry
Advisory Panel and the initial
establishment of recurring
teleconference meetings. The panel will
cover details of 10 U.S.C. 2320 and
2321, begin understanding the
implementing regulations and detail the
necessary groups within the private
sector and government to provide
supporting documentation for their
review of these codes and regulations
during follow-on meetings. Agenda
items for this meeting will include the
following: (1) Final review of tension
point information papers; (2) Rewrite
FY17 NDAA 2320 and 2321 language;
(3) Review Report Framework and
Format for Publishing; (4) Comment
Adjudication & Planning for follow-on
meeting.

Availability of Materials for the
Meeting: A copy of the agenda or any
updates to the agenda for the May 10—
11, 17 and 31 meetings will be available
as requested or at the following site:
https://database.faca.gov/committee/
meetings.aspx?cid=2561. It will also be
distributed upon request.

Minor changes to the agenda will be
announced at the meeting. All materials
will be posted to the FACA database
after the meeting.

Public Accessibility to the Meeting:
Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b, as amended,
and 41 CFR 102-3.140 through 102-
3.165, and subject to the availability of
space, this meeting is open to the
public. Registration of members of the
public who wish to attend the meeting
will begin upon publication of this
meeting notice and end three business
days (May 5) prior to the start of the
meeting. All members of the public
must contact LTC Lunoff at the phone
number or email listed in the FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section to
make arrangements for Pentagon escort,
if necessary. Public attendees should
arrive at the Pentagon’s Visitor’s Center,
located near the Pentagon Metro
Station’s south exit and adjacent to the
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